
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #--413, 

Meeting Date: April 17, 2012 Consent [ ] Regular [ ] 
Public Hearing [X] 

Department: Water Utilities Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and title: Staff recommends motion to: A) adopt a Resolution of the Board of County 
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, Confirming the Special Assessment Roll for Raulerson 
Drive Water Main Extension; and B) approve a Work Authorization No. 14 to AKA Services, Inc. 
(R2010-1422) under the Water Utilities Department (WUD) Continuing Construction Contract in the 
amount of $33,979.37 

Summary: Petitions in favor of the installation of a potable water main have been provided by 60% of 
the responding property owners in the Raulerson Drive project area. The project will serve five (5) 
residential properties currently on private wells. Individual assessments of $4,978.72 per parcel are 
based on 100% of the assessable cost and may be paid over 20 years at 5½% interest. The total 
project cost is $40,295.67 and includes the costs of surveying, design, drafting, permitting, 
construction, inspection, administration, and construction contingency. The project will be constructed 
utilizing a Work Authorization under the WUD Continuing Construction Contract with AKA Services, 
Inc. (R2010-1422). The Small Business Enterprise (SSE) participation goal established by the SSE 
Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15% overall. The contract with AKA Services, Inc. provides for SSE 
participation of 15%. This Authorization includes 0% overall participation. The cumulative SSE 
participation is 14.48% overall. (WUD Project No. 11-148) District 2 (MJ) 

Background and Justification: on February 10, 2012, signed petitions were received from a majority 
of the property owners on Raulerson Drive. The original estimated assessable cost of a 20 year special 
assessment was $4,978.72 per parcel for the construction of water mains and service lines. The 
original signed petition forms are on file and available for public inspection at the Engineering Office of 
WUD. 

On Sunday, March 18, 2012, a Notice of Special Assessment was published in The Palm Beach Post. 
All property owners subject to the assessment have been sent notification by regular mail pursuant to 
Ordinance 2001-0010. A final informational meeting was held with the property owners prior to the 
Public Hearing to explain the proposed improvements and the cost of the project. 

Attachments: 
1. Resolution Confirming the Special Assessment Process 
2. Location Map 
3. Special Assessment Roll - Tentative 
4. Report of Cost- Tentative 
5. Raulerson Drive Construction Cost 
6. Two (2) Original Work Authorization No. 14 
7. Proof of Publication 

Recommended By: __ --",£,L-· +'---' _,_,/2=-t-,.t,:.~'-,,.,/---,,_,.-...-/' ______ 4-+/_,r-+/--'---/--z._ ___ _ 
D~'ntDirector Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Capital Expenditures $40,296 Q Q Q Q 
External Revenues Q Q Q Q Q 
Program Income (County) Q Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $40,29~ Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q Q 0 Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4013 Dept 721 Unit W021 Object 6543 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yesx._ No 

Reporting Category N/A 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

4L, Adequate funds are available in the Water Utilities Department Special Assessment Fund. 
~ Assessable costs will be recovered from the property owners over a 20 year period. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: --"/µt""--_v_t::...:vL'---'--fl_iJ_/Yi_~ ________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

~Ii,~'½ l;t 's"s,'?'79. 37 
f'.e,,e.,s +-wrsJ ~ c, 3, -b • 3/f> 

1r>t-a;f ~ fi-14 01 2 9 S.b 7 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

~~✓-r,); ?/( ~ 
Control 

8. 

Assistant Co ey 

C. Other Department Review 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



RESOLUTION NO. R-2012-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, CONFIRMING THE 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 
FOR THE RAULERSON DRIVE 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8 of Ordinance 2001-0010, the Board 
of County Commissioners held a public hearing at 9:30 A.M. on the 17TH day 
of April, 2012, at the Commission Chambers of the Board of County 
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, so as to satisfy the 
requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public 
notification and public hearing requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010 have 
been complied with; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners intends to levy 
special assessment(s) upon certain properties located on Raulerson Drive for 
the purpose of funding a water main extension; and 

WHEREAS, the total assessable costs of the improvement project 
shall not exceed $24,893.60; and 

WHEREAS, the method of apportioning the assessable costs of the 
improvement project among the parcels of property located within the 
boundaries of the improvement project shall be by the parcel method; and 

WHEREAS, the maximum dollar amount of each assessment unit shall 
be $4,978.72 per parcel; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that each 
parcel listed in the Special Assessment Roll, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Attachment "3", will obtain a special benefit, that is at 
least equal to the amount of special assessment made against each such 
parcel; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
THAT: 

1. The Special Assessment Roll for the Raulerson Drive Water 
Main Extension Project (WUD 11-148) is hereby approved and confirmed, 
and the special assessments set forth therein shall be collected in 
accordance with the provisions of the Uniform Assessment Collection Act and 
Ordinance 2001-0010. 

2. The special assessment(s) set forth in the Special Assessment Roll 
shall constitute a lien(s) against the assessed property equal in rank and dignity with 
the liens of all state, county, district or municipal taxes and other non-ad valorem 
assessments. Except as otherwise provided by law, such lien(s) shall be superior in 
dignity to all other liens, titles and claims, until paid. 

3. Any and all special assessments made pursuant to this Resolution, 
which have not been paid in full within thirty (30) days after completion of the 
improvement project for which the assessments were made, shall be subject to 
interest at the rate of five and one half percent (5 ½ % ) per year and shall be payable 
in twenty (20) equal installments of principal and interest. 

4. If any special assessment made under this Resolution shall be either in 
whole or in part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or if the Board of 
County Commissioners shall be satisfied that any such assessment is so irregular or 
defective that same cannot be enforced or collected, or if the Board shall have 



omitted to make such assessment when it might have done so, the Board of County 
Commissioners shall take all necessary steps to cause a new assessment to be 
made for any improvement and against any property specially benefited by such 
improvement, following the provisions of Ordinance 2001-0010. In case the second 
assessment shall also be invalid, the Board of County Commissioners may obtain 
and make other assessments until a valid assessment is made. 

5. The Clerk of this Board shall cause this Resolution to be recorded in the 
Official Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, in the Office of the Clerk of the 
Circuit Court. 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner ______ _ 
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
______ and upon being put to a vote; the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Shelley Van a, Chair 
Commissioner Steven L. Abrams, Vice Chairman 
Commissioner Karen T. Marcus 
Commissioner Paulette Burdick 
Commissioner Burt Aaronson 
Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria 
Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor 

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this __ day 
of __________ , 2012. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ________________ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By __________ _ 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller 



Palm Beach County 
Water U till ties 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

N -i::: a, 
E 

.c: 
0 

! 

Legend 

P.B.C.W.U.D. SA 

• • • • · Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

- - • Palm Beach County Limits * Administration 

l!!ll Water Reclaimation Facility 

A. Water Treatment Facility 

@ Wetlands 

0 

? , 
8 
t • :i: c.2,c.,,,, eoneoC•n~r 

\;' 

• 

_·-:••··\-..-.:-:::• .. ~--:,_'r _________ Martin Coun~ ____ _ 

~ 

,_,r,<.•""' 

·"'.<P 

STATE ROAD eo 

GATOR Bl.VD 

·~,,. 
·'­·~:-~ 

, ... _.,_ 

,,, 

GOUIITY ROAD ••o 

WUD 11-148 
RAULERSON DRIVE 
WATER MAIN EXTENSION 
PROJECT LOCATION 

LOXAHATCHEE 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 

~------------------------------~----------------------Broward County 

0 
< . 

< 

' 

;:~ 



-' 

Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
RAULERSON DRIVE 

Project#: 11-148 

SAS Coordinator WATER MAIN EXTENSION 
SPECIALASSESSSMENT PROJECT 

~1;t~:ti~~~~§~1t~!t,1'§\i1tl;il,i 

No. Homeowner 

1 WALLER, SCOTT D 

10984 STAFFORD CIR S 
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436-4844 

2 ZICHECK, BEVERLY 

5540 S KENANSVILLE RD 
YEEHAW JUNCTION, FL 34972-9148 

3 ROTHELL, NANNETTE SCARPELLO 

12450 WESTHAMPTON CIR 
WELLINGTON, FL 33414 

4 AZIZ, FIROZ & SALISHA 

1302 WOODCREST RD S 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33417-5764 

25 44S 42E 

Annual Annual 
PCN/Legal Description Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

18-42-44-25-03-000-022.0 $4,978.72 $4,978.72 416.6159539 

CLINTON PARK LT 22 & TH PT OF ABNDED MOODY 
DR L YG N OF & ADJ THERETO 

18-42-44-25-03-000-023.0 1 $4,978.72 

CLINTON PARK LT23 

18-42-44-25-03-000-024.0 1 $4,978.72 

CLINTON PARK 

18-42-44-25-03-000-025.0 

CLINTON PARK 
LT25 

LT24 

$4,978.72 

[ Initial Y Final Y 

$4,978.72 416.6159539 

I initial Final N 

$4,978.72 416.6159539 

I initial Y Final Y 
== 

$4,978.72 416.6159539 

[ Initial Final N 

$416.62 

Petition J 

$416.62 

Petition} 

$416.62 

Petition j 

$416.62 

Pe~tion p 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Mar 16, 2012 14:37:17 

~ 
0 
::r 
3 
CD 
:::l 
r+ 
c., 

Page 1 of2 



~ 
Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
RAULERSON DRIVE 

Project#: 11-148 

SAS Coordinator 

No. Homeowner 

5 SUAREZ, NOE & LISANDRA MEDINA 18-42-44-25-03-000-026.0 

CLINTON PARK 4082 RAULERSON DR 
LAKE WORTH, FL 33463-4650 LT26 

MODIFIED ASSIGNED FRONTAGE 

2 CONFIDENTIAL RECORD 

3 UNITY OF TITLE 

4 TAX MAP FRONTAGE 

5 SCALED FRONTAGE 

6 SURVEY 

7 PAPA FRONTAGE 

8 VERIFY LEGAL, OWNER CONTESTING TAXES 

WATER MAIN EXTENSION 
SPECIALASSESSSMENT PROJECT 

2 PAULETTE BURDICK 

PCNILegal Description 

Total: 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o. 
o 
o 
o 

.t'§!;'cf1i:lf'!;Tuto"fflstt,~1~Nii~~ 
25 44S 42E 

Annual Annual 
Parcel Cost/Per Parcel Total Assessment Cost/Per Parcel Cost/Per Year Notes 

$4,978.72 $4,978.72 416.6159539 

[ Initial Y Final Y 

$416.62 

Petition) 

5 Total: $24,893.60 

Initial Final 

Homeowners ~ Voted Yes ~ 60% 

~ 
60% 

Properties 5 Voted No O 0% 

Needed 3 No Response 2 40% 0%, 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the 
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Mar 16, 201214:37:17 Page 2 of2 



ATTACHMENT "4" 

REPORT OF COST -TENTATIVE 
RAULERSON DRIVE 

WATER MAIN EXTENSION 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT 

PROJECT NO. WUD 11-148 
COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 

SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 44S, RANGE 42E 
FUND 4013 DEPT. 721 ORG. W021 OBJECT 6543 

Construction Bid Price 
Capital Cost by County 
Assessable Construction Cost 
Construction Contingency (10%) (1) 
Engineering Fee (2) 
Inspection Fee (4%) (3) 
Administration Fee (5%) (4) 
Administrative Adjustment (5) 
Total Assessable Cost 
Total Properties 
Cost Per Property 

Total Project Cost 

Notes: 

$33,979.37 
($15,402.07) (-) 
$18,577.30 

$1,857.73 
$2,786.59 

$743.09 
$928.87 

$0.02 
$24,893.60 

5.00 
$4,978.72 

$40,295.67 

1. Construction Contingency is 10% of the Assessable Construction Cost. 

2. Engineering Fee of $2,786.59 is for the cost of survey, design and drafting from Dennis J. Leavy and PBCWUD 

3. Inspection fee is 4% of the Assessable Construction Cost. 

4. Administrative Fee is 5% of the Assessable Construction Cost. 

5. Administrative Adjustment is used to round the cost per parcel to the nearest cent. 



Attachment 5 

Palm Beach County Water Utility Department 
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 
WUD 10-046 
Bid Tabulation 
Raulerson Drive WM 

AKA SERVICES, INC. 

NO. BID ITEM (Furnish and lnstaU with A"nurtenancesl QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

5 
6" PVC Push-On Joint Water Main/Reclaimed Water 

350 L.F. Main/Wastewater Force Main (36" to 60" Cover) $11.64 $4,074.00 

6 6" DIP Push-On Joint Water Main/Redaimed Water Main (36" 
160 L.F. to 60" Cover) $21.34 $3,414.40 

37 Ductile Iron Fittings for Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main 0.25 Tons 
$4,656.00 $1,164.00 

71 6" Mechanical Joint Restraint for DIP 1 Each $53.35 $53.35 
80 6" Mechanical Joint Restraint for PVC 4 Each $57.23 $228.92 
97 6" PVC Pr~ssure Pine Restraint Harness 5 Each :b.78.n7 ~392,85 

104 6" Gate Valve & Valve -Box 1 Each $703.25 $703.25 
116 8"X6'' Tannino Sleeve wNalve & Valve Box 1 Each $1,963.28 $1,963.28 
160 Fire Hvdrant Assembly with 16" Gate Valve & 6" DIP (42" burial) 1 Each $3,395.00 $3,395.00 
164 Sample Points W/Double Strap Saddle & Corp. Stop 1 Each $291.00 $291.00 • 
166 Sample Points on 2" Blowoffs 1 Each $145.50 $145.50 
178 Short Double 518" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC) (up to 10' long) 2 Each $921.50 $1,843.00 
187 Lona Sinole 518" Meter Service 11-1/2" PVC with 3" Casino up 1 Each $897.25 $897.25 
190 Lona Double 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC with 3" Casino uo 1 Each $1,115.50 $1,115.50 
286 Asohalt Roadwav Removal and Restoration (2.5" thick) 11 Sa. Yd. $29.10 $320.10 
287 Asohalt Driveway Removal and Restoration (1.5" thick) 82 So. Yd. $27.16 $2,227.12 
292 Lime Rock Driveway or Roadway Removal and Restoration 20 Tons $24.25 $485.00 
296 Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal & Restoration 10 L.F. $19.40 $194.00 
297 Floritam Sod 390 Sa. Yd. $3.40 $1,326.00 
301 Record Drawino 510 L.F. $1.46 $744.60 
302 Construction Survev 510 L.F. $1.46 $744.60 
303 Preconstruction Video Tapina 510 L.F. $0.97 $494.70 
304 Mail Box Removal and Reinstallation 4 Each $48.50 $194.00 
305 Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 510 L.F. $0.97 $494.70 
308 Density Tests 5 Each $56.26 $281.30 
309 Proctor Tests 2 Each $194.00 $388.00 

313 Additional work not included in Bid Items (Allowance) 0.0194 
Lump 
Sum $200,000.00 $3,886.96 

SUBTOTAL $31,462.38 
MOBILIZATION $2,516.99 

TOTAL BID PRICE $33,979.37 

Additional Work lncfuded in Line Item 313 
Automatic Flusher 1 EA $ 3,886.96 $ 3,886.96 



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 14 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Contract No. WUD 10-046 District: ~ 

Budget Line Item No. Fund 4013 Dept 721 Unit W021 Object 6543 

Project Title: Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 
Project No. WUD 11-148 

THIS AUTHORIZATION # 14 to the Contract for Construction Services dated 
September 14, 2010 (Resolution/Document R2010-1422), by and between Palm Beach 
County and the Contractor identified herein, is for the Construction Services described 
in Item 3 of this Authorization. The Contract provides for 15% SBE participation overall. 
This Authorization includes 0.00% overall participation. The cumulative proposed SBE 
participation, including this authorization is 14.48% overall. 

1. CONTRACTOR: AKA Services, Inc. 
2. ADDRESS: 15551 Okeechobee Blvd, Loxahatchee, FL 33470 
3. Description of Services to be provided by the Contractor: 

. See EXHIBIT "A". 

4. Services completed by the Contractor to date: 

See EXHIBIT "B" and "C". 

5. Contractor shall begin work promptly with the following work commencing from the 
notice to proceed date: 
Substantial Completion 60Calendar Days, 
Final Completion 90 Calendar Days 
Liquidated damages will apply in accordance with Paragraph 1.6.1 of the Contract 
Bid Form 

6. The compensation to be paid to the Contractor for providing the requested services 
in accordance with the Contract Bid Prices is $33,979.37 

7. EXCEPT AS HEREBY AMENDED, CHANGED OR MODIFIED, all other terms, conditions 
and obligations of the Contract dated September 14, 201 O remain in full force and effect 



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 14 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Contract No. WUD 10-046 

Project Title: Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 
Project No. WUD 11-148 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Authorization is accepted, subject to the terms, conditions and 
obligations of the aforementioned Contract. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY. A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

ATTEST: 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

(County Attorney) 

CONTRACTOR 

(Name and Title) 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

Sec 

Board of County Commissioners 
Palm Beach County 

-----,--,---,----~fl!,0.-' d /, 
Shelley Vana, Chair V/'lf/'T 

Date 

AKA Services, Inc. 

Josephine Basile. President 
(Name and Title) 

OJ orcl-, lb zor?.. 
Date 



INTRODUCTION 

EXHIBIT 'A" 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 14 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 
ENGINEERING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

SCOPE OF WORK 
FOR 

Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 

Palm Beach County (County) entered into a Contract for Construction Services date 
September 14, 2010 (Resolution/Document R2010-1422), by and between Palm Beach 
County and AKA Services, Inc., for the Construction Services of this Authorization. 

This Contract for Construction Services encompasses providing services related to 
construction of a potable water main, fire hydrant and services in the WUD service area. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The Contractor shall provide and install a new 6" potable water main, fire hydrant, and 3 
new water services. All potable water mains shall be constructed in accordance with 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department Minimum Engineering and Construction 
Standards, as indicated in the construction plans and contract documents. 

COMPENSATION 

Compensation shall be based on the Contract for Construction Services dated 
September 14, 2010 (Resolution/Document R2010-1422) as approved by the Board of 
County Commissioners. 

SBE- M/WBE PARTICIPATION 

As described in Section 7 .5 of the Contract. SBE participation is included in Attachment 
C and AttachmentD under this Authorization. The attached Schedule 1 defines the 
SBE-M/WBE applied to this Contract. 



ATTACHMENT-A 

ATTACHMENT - B 

ATTACHMENT-C 

ATTACHMENT - D 

ATTACHMENT- E 

Public Construction Bond 

Work Authorization Schedule of Bid Items 

SSE Schedule 1 

SBE Schedule 2 - N/ A 

Location Map 



Bond No. 

Contractor: 
Name: 
Address: 

Surety: 
Name: 
Address: 

Owner: 
Name: 
Address: 

ATTACHMENT A 

PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT BOND 
(Public Work) 

In compliance with U.S. Chapter 255.05(l)(a) 

9074076 

AKA Services, Inc. 
15551 Okeechobee Blvd. 
Loxahatchee, FL 33470 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
863 Creston Dr. 
Maitland, FL 32751 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Phone No. 

Phone No. 

Phone No. 

(561) 791-7561 

(407) 629-1955 

(561) 493-6000 

Obligee: 
Name: 

(If contracting entity is different from the owner, the contracting public entity) 
Same 

Address: Phone No. 

Bond Amount: $33,979.37 Contract No. (if applicable): WUD 11-148 

Description of Work: Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 

Project Location: Palm Beach County, FL 

Legal Description: Various Locations systemwide 

FRONT PAGE 
All other page(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any page number(s) that may be reprinted thereon. 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 

BOND AMOUNT: 

9074076 

$33,979.37 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $33,979.37 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: AKA Services, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 15551 Okeechobee Blvd. 
Loxahatchee, FL 33470 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 

SURETY COMPANY: 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: 

OWNER'S NAME: 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 

OWNER'S PHONE: 

(561 )791-7561 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

863 Creston Dr. 
Maitland, FL 32751 
(407) 629-1955 

Palm Beach County 

8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

(561) 493-6000 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Lake Worth, Palm Beach County, FL 

Various Locations System wide 

-1 -



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 
Contract. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 
Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

as Obligee, herein called County for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 
amount of: Thirty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars and Thirty Seven cents 

($ 33,979.37 ) 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated---~ 2012, entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name: Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 
Project No.: WUD 11-148 
Project Description: Furnishing and installing potable water mains 
Project Location: systemwide 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

Name of Design Firm: PBC Water Utilities Department 
Location of Firm: West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
Phone: 561/493-6116 
Fax: 561/493-6113 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract dated ____ __,2012 , between Principal and County for the 
construction of Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension the contract being made a part of this bond by 
reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the 
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' 
fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the 
contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified 
in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

-2-



5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any 
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond 
and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made 
in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of 
record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and 
against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, 
delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this 
Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such 
provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverage's and limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant 
under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in 
Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed 
a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent 
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County, Florida and not elsewhere. 

~&1'8ekI 
itness 

Principal (Seal) 
AKA Services, Inc. 

Surety (Seal) 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

~~ 
JosephD.Johnson~Jr~i~orn~y-in-Fact & 
Florida Resident Agent 

-3-



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

ATTEST: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: 
Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr. Vice President 

State of Maryland } ss: 
City of Baltimore 

On this 2nd day of November, A.D. 2011, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly 
commissioned and qualified, caroe FRANKE. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of 
the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers 
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being 
by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, 
and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal 
and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of 
the said Corporation. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 
written. 

Constance A. Dunn Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015 

POA-F 031-4509 



ATTACHMENT B 

Palm Beach County Water Utility Department 
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 
WUD 10-046 

Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 
WUD 11-148 

AKA SERVICES, INC. 

NO. BID ITEM 'Furnish and Install with A--urtenances> "UANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

5 6" PVC Push-On Joint Water Main/Reclaimed Water 
350 L.F. Main/Wastewater Force Main (36" to 60" Cover) $11.64 $4,074.00 

6 6" DIP Push-On Joint Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main (36" 
160 L.F. to 60" Cover1 $21.34 $3,414.40 

37 Ductile Iron Fittings for Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main 0.25 Tons 
$4,656.00 $1,164.00 

71 6" Mechanical Joint Restraint for DIP 1 Each $53.35 $53.35 
80 6" Mechanical Joint Restraint for PVC 4 Each $57.23 $228.92 
97 6" PVC Pressure Piae Restraint Harness 5 Each ~78.51 $392.85 

104 6" Gate Valve & Valve Box 1 Each $703.25 $703.25 
116 8"X6" Ta""inn Sleeve wNalve & Valve Box 1 Each $1,963.28 $1,963.28 
160 Fire Hydrant Assembly with /6" Gate Valve & 6" DIP (42" burial 1 Each $3,395.00 $3,395.00 
164 Sample Points W/Double Strap Saddle & Corp. Stop 1 Each $291.00 $291.00 
166 Sample Points on 2" Blowoffs 1 Each $145.50 $145.50 
178 Short Double 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC) (ua to 10' ion°' 2 Each $921.50 $1,843.00 
187 Lona Sinale 5/8" Meter Service /1-1/2" PVC with 3" Casinn un 1 Each $897.25 $897.25 
190 Lonn Double 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC with 3" Casinn un 1 Each $1,115.50 $1,115.50 
286 Asnhalt Roadwav Removal and Restoration 12.5" thick\ 11 Sa. Yd. $29.10 $320.10 
287 Asohalt Drivewav Removal and Restoration 11.5" thick> 82 Sa. Yd. $27.16 $2,227.12 
292 Lime Rock Drivewav or Roadwav Removal and Restoration 20 Tons $24.25 $485.00 
296 Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal & Restoration 10 L.F. $19.40 $194.00 
297 Floritam Sod 390 Sa. Yd. $3.40 $1,326.00 
301 Record Drawino 510 L.F. $1.46 $744.60 
302 Construction Survev 510 L.F, $1.46 $744.60 
303 Preconstruction Video Taoina 510 L.F. $0.97 $494.70 
304 Mail Box Removal and Reinstallation 4 Each $48.50 $194.00 
305 Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 510 L.F. $0.97 $494.70 
308 Densihl Tests 5 Each $56.26 $281.30 
309 Proctor Tests 2 Each $194.00 $388.00 

313 Additional work not included in Bid Items (Allowance) 0.0194 Lump 
Sum $200,000.00 $3,886.96 

SUBTOTAL $31,462.38 
MOBILIZATION $2,516.99 

TOTAL BID PRICE $33,979.37 

Additional Work Included in Line Item 313 
Automatic Flusher 1 EA $ 3,886.96 $ 3,886.96 



!Project Name: Raulerson Drive Water Main Extension 
'Prime Contractor: AKA Services, Inc. 
Contact: Tom Richardson 
Dare: Mareh 12, 2012 

Name, Ad&scc, and Phone No. 

TOTALS 

Total Bid Price $33.979.37 

ATTACHMENT C 

SCHEDULE! 

UST OF pROPOSED SRE-WIMBE SflBCONTRACTORS 

Project Number: WUD 11~148 
Address: 15551 Okeechobee Blvd. Loxahatchee, Fl. 33470 
Phone No. 561-791-7561 Fax No. 561-791-7565 

Minority Sm,ll 

Busines<t Business Blru,k Hispanic Women Caucasian °"'" 

!!. !!. !!. !!. 

Total Vaine of SBE Participation s 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

Legend 

P.B.C.W.U.D. SA 

• • • • • Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

- - • Palm Beach County Limits * Administration 

Ill Water Reclaimation Facility 

A Water Treatment Facility 

@ Wetlands 

8 
NOT I"<> SCAlE 

? , 
0 
0 

~ 
C • :i: 

/7 
I 
j L,1TCar,,J r---------

( 
\ 
' \ 
~ 
11 

\ 
\, 

;~ 

\I,_ 
\ 

~ 

ATTACHMENT E 

_ _ Martin Countt ____ _ 

', 
""(._,, 

' ' 
srATE /40AD •a 

GATOR BLVD 

poui;rv l!OAO """ 

c?J-, 
v'~ 

', 
3'>1/" Can,! ;::_~~1 __ _. _ ________- - \ 

,<, 

. '~-:-"'~ 
\< 

~"" ,,, 

\,, 
¼, \~., 

"\ 
\ 
\~, 

\:;o.,__ 

~/ 

LOXAHATCHEE 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 

·-------------------------------~----------------------Broward County 



Auth. 
No. 

1 
1.1 
1.2 
2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

EXHIBIT-B 
WORK AUTHORIZATION #14 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF 
REQUESTS FOR AUTHORIZATIONS 

Project Date 

Description Status 

Total Amount Approved 
Pahokee Water Main Replacement Approved $362,432.67 9/14/2010 
Pahokee Water Main Replacement Approved $31,476.86 10/27/2010 
Pahokee Water Main Replacement Approved $44,517.61 1/14/2011 
GUA Administrative Complex Wastewater Force Main Approved $42,377.26 9/23/2010 
PBSO Gun Range Water Main Extension Approved $90,893.20 9/23/2010 
West Canal Street South Water Main Extension Approved $96,044.54 12/2/2010 
Water & Sewer Service to North Countv Airport Approved $1,087,365.65 3/1/2011 
10th Ave. N. / Broward Ave. Gravity Sewer Extension Approved $166,225.65 2123/2011 
Beile Glade 12" HOPE Emergency Water Main Repair Approved $32,775.25 2/23/2011 
Bay Hill Estates PUD - Plat 1 Water Distribution System Approved $1,442,581.91 4/5/2011 
6" Water Main Extension at Hamlin Blvd. Approved $109,682.42 6/21/2011 
Acme Dairy Road 16n Reclaimed Water Main Extension Approved $180,942.25 6/15/2011 
Seminole Colony Manhole No. 186 Replacement Approved $47,000.00 7/14/2011 
Pahokee Master Lift Station No. 1 Modifications Approved $49,055.16 1/17/2012 
Replacement of Aerial Crossing at SR 715 & Teddar Rd APproved $97,945.12 317/2012 
Raulerson Dnve Water Main Extension pending $33,979.37 

TOTAL $3,915,294.92 

WUDNo. 

Assigned 
08-086 
08-086 
08-086 
09-080 

10-024 
11-007 

10-020 
011-056 

011-081 
11-025 
11-055 
11-026 
11-111 

12-042 
11-093 

11-148 



EXHIBIT-C 

PIPELINE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
SUMMARY OF SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE TRACKING SYSTEM 

Work Authorization No.14 

. TOTAL SBE 
Current Proposal 

Value of Authorization No. 14 $33,979.37 
. Value of SBE Letters of Intent $0.00 $0.00 

Actual Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 

Signed Authorizations 
Total Value of Authorizations $3,881,315.55 
Total Value of SBE Signed Subcontracts $567,111.21 

Actual Percentage 14.81% 

Signed Authorizatons plus Current Proposal 
Total Value of Authorizations $3,915,294.92 
Total Value of Subcontracts & Letters of Intent $567,111.21 $567,111.21 

Actual Percentage 14.48% 14.48% 

GOAL 15.00% 15.00% 

4/2/2012 / 3:37 PM EXHIBIT-C 



...... ... 
C: 
Q) 

E 
.c: 
0 
(II 

~ 

ltl.b YA.LlVl J:5.tAL.tl .t'U.:ST 
Published Daily and Sunday 

West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, F1orida 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 
Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Ellen Sanita, who on· oath says that she is Call Center Revenue Manager of The Palm Beach Post, a daily aud Sunday newspaper, published at West Palm Beach in Palm Beach Couuty, Florida; that the attached copy of advertising for a Notice in the matter WUD 11-148 was published in said newspaper in the issues of March 18, 2012. Affiant further says that the said The Post is a newspaper published at West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Palm Beach County, Florida, daily and Suuday and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach Couuty, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she/he has neither paid uor promised any person, finn or corporation any discount rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. Also published in Martin and St. Lucie Counties. 

([}_ 
Sworn to and subscribed before 19th day of March, A.D. 2012. Who is personally known to me. 

~lh·~~ 
NOTARY PUBIJC-sTATE OF FLOlUDA ,..,.~ .... ,,. Karen M. McLinton ·w~ . . ~ :Commission#DD832672 
~4 ...... / mires: NOV.15. 2012 

NO. 66 l 3306R 
. . . . . NOTICE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT · . . . . PURSUANT TO PALM BEACH COUNTY ORDINAN.CE NO.'200J-00!0 . · ' ASSESSED BY FRONT FQOTAGE-''°'' "' •. ·• .!",· · · 

. . . .. . • RAULf:RSON. Dill~. . . , c .. · . ·. WATER MAIN EXTENSION_ PROjECT .;, .. SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROl:>[Wjl, PRO~EG NO. WUD 1 J.]48 . . . . SECT(ON:is, tbWNS~IP .445, RANG~ 42~. . . , > . . . . ·. ·· )ALM BEACH COUND', noRIDA .· . .· •.·. .. . . . 'NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO OWNERS OF REAL PROPER])'. ABUTTING 1HE ABO\IE REFERENCED. IMPROVEMENT PROJECT;' (ha! each parcel .of.lo!}d 5'-iCJll. be Stibiec/ to a specidf aS.le.SSffieflt §o !hat !Oo%· of_ the assesSClbfe cOs! _or _th_e.WOt~rmain _ex!ens~on. imP:rovement pro1ect described obo_ve ·shol! ~e pa_i~ by ~spec]ol OfSes~m_enls. Upon -al!.,_specia/Jy b!l'.n~fited ·parcels in .Rau!e(sop ~ri, prorect_area _· _ · · ·.··.· · _.· ., •' ~ \.•'::· •··_-/.:- ·:: · .. -:·.-. :-: __ ·_ :.-· .. ·. J you· ARE ·Fu~THEfi ADvrsE·D thoj -~ii f?Ci~e!s ·subi~t (~ Speci~l o_~_ses~~-e~/ s,h~ii_ ·D; -~7se;~~d ·~;. !~~ '.p~;~~i: ·1nftho~, iasses·~~e~i· 1n the amount of. $4, 978.7~ p_er parcel, so as. to faJr!y al!oCale the cost.of ~01d project, 'and that 1f s_md osses~~ifn) r,s ope roved by. , !he. B.oord of Coonly Comm1ss1oners, a lien will ~e ploc~d on all pprce/s s~bj~d !o special ass~ssmenl, pe11?m~ _saf\~~chon of th~,• md1V1dual_ parcel ossessmenl balance.' The Jotal assessment for lhe-5 properf1es" 1.S $24,893.60: The speCIOI assessmenl shq/1. b~ collected 61. the Tax Collector of Po/-m Beach Coul1ty through the Uniform Assessment Collection Act_in the annua! pr6perly_!o_x bill and. sh.all be collec/ed in iy,,enty equo! annual insf~/!menl~ of principal plus 5-1/?~ i~lerest cir may_ be pcii~ in _full.w1Jhotif_ [nter_es! within th1r~ (30/ d9ys of n~f_ifical1on of final co_mp!etion of t~e specio! ?S.>essmenl_Jiro1ect by !~e,qrfof ~-e C1rc.u_rt_ t;o!Jrl. Failure Jg..p_ay_ the; sp~c1ol ossessmenl-w1/I cause o tax cerl!t1cole to be r~sue~ ogom~f the p~pe~t~,foc~ rriilY.:£~~ul!/~ oifl(.f!,~~ru~es o,n~ l_~~o_f (itle_ •.. ' All INTERESTED PERSONS ore odxised that the de~criplion of each f?('lrcel to be-spe\:iCl!ly CsS(!_ssed and the _am9unt ta _0e assessed lo , each- parcel/ may be mcertained at th! Adm. inisfrofipn ~ffic~, _of.,tlJ.e Pi_:iJJTi-... ~.~-•ch. C~unty. W9~:; Uti!ifie~ pep. .. a .. "m. enl .loc··.ote. d_ot 8 l .. 00. Forest f-li!l B vd, West Palm B~?Ch, flond_o ·33413,. or by contqctrng the Pro1ecl Pes1gner, y1ctor-¥; Gu,ll~i:rez, P:E. /fel~phl?~e: -1? 1: 493-6138) . .The omou~I ~f s01d special 9ssessn:e!]IS and the .conf[r_mofi(?n of /he ossessmentr.0!1'9re. s~b. 'l'.ct lo hn~~9.1pprovo_l.,by,!_h~ .. Board of County (:omm1ss1oners at a Pub/r~ H_eonng_ fo be held beginning • .t 9:30 A~. _,, on Tu. es~ay,. ,.Apn .. I ·1 .. 7· .·,2. q1,.2Am I.he Co. m_m1ss.1011• . Chambers ?f the Boa.~ of County Comm1ss1on?rs, 6!h ·F!o?r of Gov:ernme2ta! _9~1~e_ Cen!er, ~9,!- !'-!l?.~~-:9!!"'.e, ve:iue, WesrPolm : Beac~, f/7md_o/ a.t.wQich (ime and place an_Y. n"1cessary a_diustmen/_9.1 ---·-~':'. --. ,.-~--':"§?~:~. '.'::'.~"-'.-. ',. '.'7;~ ... -.•.· ~ua/1zt;1hon o SOid special ossessmen!s will be mode in_accordani:;~ ~ ifr. -- ·> ·\\;?_;:~::~:\& with the low .. Property ow~ers have a rig hi_ to_ appear :• nd fil:'wti~en \,....,,,_~_.m_--:_ •: ... "' };,,;_. -/½if."£5·-comme~ts wifh t~e Board qf Counly <;:ofl]~lss1aners pnor lo or durmg •~~ the Public Hearing. · · · . , ;..~, 
All INTERESTED PERSONS ore i~vited lo.ottend'said Public"r:iei:iring. '"~T 
If ;my pe!sbn- ~licides tO bppe::i.! ~ decisfon rri~d~ 1by_ this ~~m-mlssio.rr --,>~-- 1 ~~ ~;,; . , 
wifh respect fa any m. oiler co.nsidered.al lh. e Public ·H.·eoring,. I.hey; .·· '.. ,I: r_- .,

1

1· .•.. :;..·:: .. ' -.. ·~~,;;-~ ·~-
will need_~ record of the P.ro.ceedings, Ond that for such purpose,. · :.:~ _,_,. !h!;y may ~eed f0 ensyre that o verbatim record of the pr6Ceedings is . . made, wh1c_h 'record includes !he leslimr;;,ny of.evidence upon which'-·: ~-- : ' -the appeal 1s lo be based. · , · . - .:::::::::.--.:,· ·_._, 

.PalmB~ch.County,F!orida -.. _ ,, :'': -· .. · I .. ~--·_--,:.:·.--:· Boord of Counly Commissioners . · §! __ ·_ 
flJBLlSH: P~I~ Beacfi Post, March 18, iofi 


